

FILED
October 30, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 300897

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

NIBARDO ANDRADE MENDOZA,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE RUTH E. REUKAUF, JUDGE
THE HONORABLE F. JAMES GAVIN

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
1. Andrade has not met his burden of showing that his counsel was ineffective. Counsel aggressively challenged the warrants in question	2
2. The State concedes error as to the aggravated sentence imposed on Count 1	8
3. The State concedes that the court’s finding that Andrade had the current or future ability to pay legal financial obligations was clearly erroneous	9
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Personal Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647,
101 P.3d 1 (2004) 5

In re Personal Restraint of Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853,
16 P.3d 610 (2001) 3

State v. Baldwin, 63 Wn.App. 303, 837 P.2d 646 (1991) 9, 10

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn.app. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011) 9, 10

State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)..... 3

State v. Lyons, 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012)..... 6

State v. Maddox, 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004)..... 6

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) 3

State v. Thein, 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999)..... 8

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)..... 3

State v. Varga, 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004) 3

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) 3

Additional Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 6

WASH. CONST. art. I, sec. 7 6

Statutes and Rules

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(e) 8

RCW 9.94A.535(e)(iii) 9

RCW 69.50 8
